
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: 22 May 2023 

Meeting time: 12.00

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration (11:30-12:00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

(12:00)   

2 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

evidence session 1 

(12.00-12.45) 

   

Lara Snowdon, Public Health Lead - Violence Prevention Unit, Public Health 

Wales 

 

Break (12:45 -13:30)  

 

3 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

evidence session 2 

(13.30-14.30) 

   

Dr Jen Daffin, Community Clinical Psychologist – Psychologists for Social 

Change 

 

Oliver Townsend, Head of Partnerships and Practice – Platfform 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Break (14:30-14:45)  

 

4 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

evidence session 3 

(14.45-15.45) 

   

Johanna Robinson, National Adviser for Violence Against Women, Gender 

Based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 

 

Yasmin Khan, National Adviser for Violence Against Women, Gender Based 

Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 

 

5 Papers to note 

(15:45)   

5.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to 

Stephen Crabb MP regarding  the benefits system in Wales 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

6 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for the 

remainder of the meeting 

(15:45) 

   

7 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

consideration of evidence 

(15.45 - 16.05 ) 

   

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Protection from Sex-

based Harassment in Public Bill: consideration of draft report 

(16:05- 16:20) (Pages 3 - 7)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.
[...]
a English-1.pdf 
 
18 Davies, R., Pinderhughes, H., and Williams, M. Prevention Institute. (2016). Adverse Community 
Experiences and Resilience: A Framework for Addressing and Preventing Community Trauma. 
Available at: https://www.preventioninstitute.org/publications/adverse-community-experiences-and-
resilience-framework-addressing-and-preventing 
 
19 Prevention Institute (2021). Community Safety Realized: Public Health Pathways to Preventing 
Violence. Available at: 
https://preventioninstitute.org/sites/default/files/publications/Community%20Safety%20Realized%2
0Final%20Report%20and%20Framework.pdf 
 
20ACE Hub Wales (2023). Trauma-Informed Communities: A Comparative Study of Welsh Models 
of Practice. Available at: https://acehubwales.com/resources/trauma-informed-communities-a-
comparative-study-of-welsh-models-of-practice/ 

Pack Page 69



www.senedd.cymru | www.senedd.wales 

Cyflwynwyd yr ymateb i ymgynghoriad y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb a 
Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol ar Atal trais ar sail rhywedd drwy ddulliau iechyd y 
cyhoedd 

This response was submitted to the Equality and Social Justice 
Committee consultation on The public health approach to preventing gender-
based violence 

PGBV 18
Ymateb gan: Cynghorwyr Cenedlaethol ar gyfer Trais yn erbyn Menywod, Trais 
arall ar Sail Rhywedd, Camdrin Domestig a Thrais Rhywiol | Response from: 
National Advisers for Violence against Women, other forms of Gender-Based 
Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Pack Page 70

Agenda Item 4

https://senedd.cymru/pwyllgorau/y-pwyllgor-cydraddoldeb-a-chyfiawnder-cymdeithasol/
https://senedd.cymru/pwyllgorau/y-pwyllgor-cydraddoldeb-a-chyfiawnder-cymdeithasol/
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=509&RPID=1033319570&cp=yes
https://busnes.senedd.cymru/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=509&RPID=1033319570&cp=yes
https://senedd.wales/committees/equality-and-social-justice-committee/
https://senedd.wales/committees/equality-and-social-justice-committee/
https://business.senedd.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=509&RPID=1033319570&cp=yes
https://business.senedd.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=509&RPID=1033319570&cp=yes


   
 

   
 

National Advisers for Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence response to the Equality and Social Justice Committee Inquiry into 

the public health approach to preventing gender-based violence. 

Introduction 

Gender based violence is preventable. Our collective goal must be to stop violence 
before it starts. To do this, we need to understand the drivers of gendered violence 
and what we can do, as a society, to prevent it. An effective approach to understanding 
and addressing the drivers is a public health approach. The focus of public health is 
on the health, safety, and well-being of entire populations. A unique aspect of the 
approach is that it strives to provide the maximum benefit for the largest number of 
people. At the same time, it does provide targeted approaches for groups of people 
and particularly utilises an intersectional approach recognising that while we may all 
experience an issue, we do not experience it equally and in the same way. Therefore, 
a person centred approach is needed. This will include multi-disciplinary interventions 
for multi-faceted, complex issues which meet the need of diverse communities. 

Public health draws on a science base that is multi-disciplinary. It relies on knowledge 
from a broad range of disciplines including medicine, epidemiology, sociology, 
psychology, criminology, education, and economics. This broad knowledge base has 
allowed the field of public health to respond successfully to a range of health conditions 
across the globe. A Public Health Approach incorporates whole population 
programmes and cultural change. We need to recognise the critical context for gender 
-based violence which is gender inequality and cultural norms of the men as power 
holders, decision makers and leaders at societal level, in the work- place and in 
families. The impact of which can lead to intergenerational trauma and an inherited 
perception of acceptable behaviour. 

 

Gender inequality provides the underlying conditions for violence against 
women/gender- based violence. It exists at many levels in our society – from how we 
view and value men and women, to economic factors like the pay gap between men 
and women, to family and relationship roles and expectations. There is a strong and 
consistent association between gender inequality and violence against women, the 
connection However, is it complex and requires consideration from a wide range of 
perspectives. to creating a greater understanding. It also creates a strong need for a 
cross-government, cross-policy response. 

 

Many other forms of structural and systemic discrimination and inequality influence the 
prevalence and dynamics of violence against women. These include racism, ableism, 
ageism, heteronormativity, cissexism, and class discrimination. In this way gender- 
based violence affects woman at a much higher rate but also the same ‘drivers’ result 
in increased abuse of LGBTQ+ people and higher proportions of abuse among black 

Pack Page 71



   
 

   
 

and minoritized women, disable women and blinds us to the experiences of older 
women and men.  

 

 

The public health approach also emphasises input from diverse sectors including 
health, education, social services, justice, policy, and the private sector. Collective 
action on the part of these key collaborators can help in addressing problems like 
violence and abuse. 

We know the facts of how gender- based violence harms; there is significant evidence 
of the cost to the economy- £66 billion in England and Wales (UK Gov, 2017), 2 women 
a week are killed, and children experiencing domestic abuse or sexual abuse within 
the home will experience the after ef
[...]
al health issues and 
brain injury. More needs to be done to understand the presentations of victims and 
survivors in our public services and respond to them.  

The role of the public sector and specialist services in identifying, tackling and 
preventing violence against women and girls is critical. From prevention, to handling 
disclosures at an earlier stage of a victim’s journey through to the aftercare support for 
the recovery there is a role for public, specialist and statutory intervention. One of the 
biggest challenges is ensuring those at risk can receive a comprehensive approach 
that includes education, awareness raising and targeted interventions. No single 
agency can do this. Thus, there is a need for a coordinated response to those at risk 
of harm and for those experiencing it. 

Overall, the public sector and specialist services play a crucial role in identifying, 
tackling and preventing violence against women, as well as providing vital support 
services to victims and survivors. This ultimately will reduce demand. Of course, we 
also need the enhanced preventative response to have the most significant impact 
and end the harms experienced by women, men and children in Wales every day. 
Collaborative efforts between these agencies can lead to effective responses and 
ultimately contribute to a safer, stronger Wales. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 77



Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol a’r Prif Chwip 
Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Ein cyf/Our ref PO/JH/128/2023 
 
 
Stephen Crabb MP  
Chair of Welsh Affairs Committee  
House of Commons  
London  
SW1 0AA 

 
17 May 2023  

 
 
 
Dear Stephen, 
 
I am writing to you as Chair of the Welsh Affairs Committee regarding your report on ‘The 
Benefits System in Wales’, which was published in March last year.  
 
I was pleased to provide evidence for the inquiry and welcomed all the recommendations 
which I believe would increase the take-up of social security benefits, both devolved and 
non-devolved, by people in Wales. I note with interest the recently published report from 
Policy in Practice which estimates that the total amount of unclaimed income-related 
benefits and social tariffs is now £18.7 billion a year. This serves as timely reminder that 

there is more action required by the UK Government to ensure that household incomes are 
maximised by encouraging individuals to claim their entitlements.  
 
I was disappointed at the response issued by the UK Government to the report which lacked 
any detail apart from their rejection of the Committee’s recommendations. This reflects my 
own experience of the lack of interaction that I have had with the DWP at a Ministerial level 
despite my efforts to communicate regularly.  
 
Whilst the good working relationships between my officials and officials from DWP continue 
to facilitate joint working, like your Committee, I consider that establishing a UK and Welsh 
Government Inter-Ministerial Advisory Board on Social Security would provide an effective 
forum through which I could work more collaboratively with the DWP Secretary of State and 
their Ministerial team. 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 78

Agenda Item 5.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales


 
 
Given the impact of the cost-of-living crisis, which has unfolded since your report was 
published, I think it would be timely to have a renewed focus on this area and for the UK 
Government to reconsider its response to your recommendations.  I would urge you to raise 
this as a committee. 
 
I would also welcome the opportunity to meet with you as Chair of the Committee to explain 
how we are simplifying access to devolved benefits, including the development of a Charter 
for the delivery of benefits provided by the Welsh Government which we hope to publish by 
the end of this year, and consider how we could maximise our efforts with more co-
operation from the UK Government. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol a’r Prif Chwip 
Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 
 
 

Pack Page 79



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 80

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: evidence session 1
	Public Health Wales
	Response publishing template word
	PGBV 05 - Public Health Wales e


	3 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: evidence session 2
	Platfform

	4 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: evidence session 3
	Response publishing template word
	PGBV 18 - National Advisers for VAWDASV
	National Advisers for Violence against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence response to the Equality and Social Justice Committee Inquiry into the public health approach to preventing gender-based violence.
	Introduction


	5.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to Stephen Crabb MP regarding  the benefits system in Wales
	8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Protection from Sex-based Harassment in Public Bill: consideration of draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 (Hybrid) 

Meeting date: Monday, 22 May 2023 

Meeting time: 12.00 - 16.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13330 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Witnesses: 

Lara Snowdon, Violence Prevention Unit 

Dr Jen Daffin, Psychologists for Social Change 

Yasmin Khan, National Adviser for Violence against women, 

gender-based violence, domestic abuse and sexual violence 

Johanna Robinson, Preferred candidate for the role of 

National Adviser for Violence against women, gender-based 

violence, domestic abuse and sexual violence 

Oliver Townsend 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Manon Huws (Legal) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

Apologies were received from Ken Skates for items 1 & 2. There were no declarations 

of interest.  

2 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

evidence session 1  

Members heard evidence from Lara Snowdon, Public Health Lead - Violence Prevention 

Unit. 

 

3 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

evidence session 2  

Members heard evidence from Dr Jen Daffin, Community Clinical Psychologist – 

Psychologists for Social Change and Oliver Townsend, Head of Partnerships and 

Practice – Platfform. 

4 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

evidence session 3  

Members heard evidence from Johanna Robinson and Yasmin Khan, National Advisers 

for Violence Against Women, Gender-based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual 

Violence. 

5 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers.  



 

 

5.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip to Stephen 

Crabb MP regarding  the benefits system in Wales  

6 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for the 

remainder of the meeting  

7 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

consideration of evidence  

Members considered the evidence received. 

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Protection from Sex-based 

Harassment in Public Bill: consideration of draft report  

Members agreed the draft report.  


